

No. 19-1392

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ON BEHALF  
OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, *et al.*, *Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**Brief for *Amici Curiae***

**FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW & LUTHERANS FOR LIFE  
In Support of Petitioners**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE

*Counsel of Record*

ROY S. MOORE

TALMADGE BUTTS

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW

One Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 262-1245

eidsmoeja@juno.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 28, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court’s jurisprudence since 1973 reflects a move away from <i>Roe v. Wade</i> .....	3
A. <i>Akron</i> .....	5
B. <i>Thornburgh</i> .....	6
C. <i>Webster</i> .....	8
D. <i>Casey</i> .....	9
E. <i>Carhart</i> .....	12
F. <i>Stenejhem</i> .....	14
II. The viability test has no foundation in law, science, history, Biblical, or church tradition.....	16
A. The Bible on pre-born children.....	18
B. Church tradition on pre-born children.....	21
C. Common law on pre-born children.....	24

D. Medical advances on pre-born children.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases .....	Page
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1982).....	5, 15
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>Casey v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	6, 15
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857).....	5
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528, 557 (1985).....	8
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	12-13
<i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , 97 So.3d 728 (Ala. 2012) .....	28
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918).....	4

<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenehjem v. MKB Management Corp.</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	6-7, 15
<i>U.S. v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	4, 7
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	7
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	14
<i>Wiersma v. Maple Leaf Farms</i> , 543 N.W.2d 787 (S.D. 1996) .....	16

### **Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations**

Mississippi Gestational Age Act, Mississippi Code § 41-41-191 (2018).....	2, 28-29
--	----------

Public Law 97-280, declaring 1983 the "Year of the Bible" .....	17
United States Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>

### Other Authorities

Basil (c. 330-379 A.D.), reprinted in <i>A Select Library of Post-Nicene Fathers of the Christian Church, Second Series</i> , ed. Philip Schaff and Henry Wace (New York: The Christian Literature Company, 1895) .....	22
Berman, Harold J., <i>Law and Revolution: The Formation of the Western Legal Tradition</i> (Cambridge, MA, 1983).....	21
Berman, Joshua, <i>Created Equal: How the Bible Broke with Ancient Political Thought</i> (Oxford 2008) .....	17
Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	25
Calisher, Charles H, <i>Sequences vs. viruses: Producer vs. Product, Cause and Effect</i> , Croatian Medical Journal (2007), available at <a href="http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2080495/">http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2080495/</a> .....	26
Code of Canon Law, Title VI, Delicts Against Human Life and Freedom, Canon 1398,	

www.vatican.va/archive/ENG1104/_P57.H TM .....	23
<i>Early Christian Writings</i> , "Didache," www.earlychristianwritings.com/didache. html.....	22-23
Eidsmoe, John, <i>Historical and Theological Foundations of Law, 3 Vols</i> (American Vision 2013), (Nordskog 2017) .....	21, 23, 25
Ely, John Hart, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L. J. 920, 924-25 (1973).....	28
Ertelt, Steven, <i>62,502,904 Babies Have Been Killed by Abortion Since Roe v. Wade in 1973 (2021)</i> available at <a href="https://www.lifenews.com/2021/01/62502904">https://www.lifenews.com/2021/01/ 62502904</a> .....	22/ 29
Genetic Timeline, <a href="http://www.genome.gov/pages/education/genetictimeline.pdf">http://www.genome.gov/ pages/education/genetictimeline.pdf</a> .....	26
Gest, John Marshall, <i>The Influence of Biblical Texts Upon English Law</i> , an address delivered before the Phi Beta Kappa and Sigma xi Societies of the University of Pennsylvania June 14, 1910, <a href="https://scholarship.law.upenn.edu">https: //scholarship.law.upenn.edu</a> ; quoting Sir Francis Bacon .....	17
Hyppolytus, circa 228. A.D.; quoted in <i>The Ante-Nicene Fathers: The Writings of the</i>	

- Fathers Down to A.D. 325*, ed. Alexander Roberts, Sir James Donaldson, (New York: Charles Scribner's Sons, 1903) V:131. .... 22
- The Holy Bible, King James Version*..... 18
- Jefferson, Thomas, Letter to Judge Spencer Roane, 1819; reprinted in *The Writings of Thomas Jefferson*. ed. Albert Ellery Bergh, 20 vols. (Washington: The Thomas Jefferson Memorial Association, 1907)..... 2-3
- Lamb, James, *Abortion and the Message of the Church: Sin or Salvation?* June 30, 2004, <http://www.lutheransforlife.org/article/abortion-and-the-message-of-the-church-sin-or-salvation/>.....22, 24
- Lind, Amy, and Brzuzy, Stephanie, ed, *Battleground: Women, Gender, and Sexuality*, (Greenwood Publishing Group, 2008) I:3 ..... 26
- Lord Ellenborough's Act 1803, Act 43 Geo.3 c. 58, Pickering's Statutes at Large (Cambridge University Press 1804 Ed.) ..... 25-26
- Lugosi, Charles L., *When Abortion Was a Crime: A Historical Perspective*, 83 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 51, 60 (2006)..... 26
- Pennington, Kenneth, *A Short History of the Canon Law from Apostolic Times to 1917*,



<a href="http://faculty.cua.edu/pennington/Canon%20Law/ShortHistoryCanonLaw.htm">http://faculty.cua.edu/pennington/Canon%20Law/ ShortHistoryCanonLaw.htm</a> .....	23-24
Snedden, Robert, <i>DNA and Genetic Engineering</i> (Heinemann Library 2002, 2008).....	26
Willingham, A.J., "The Supreme Court Has Overturned More Than 200 of Its Own Decisions," May 29, 2019, <a href="https://edition.cnn.com/2019/05/29/politics/supreme-court-cases-overturned-history-constitution-trnd/index.html">https://edition.cnn.com/2019/05/29/politics/supreme-court-cases-overturned-history-constitution-trnd/index.html</a> 2019/05/29 politics supreme-court .....	3-4
Witherspoon, James S., <i>Reexamining Roe: Nineteenth-Century Abortion Statutes and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , St. Mary's Law Journal 1985-86 17:29-77.....	28
Witte, John Jr., <i>Law and Protestantism: The Legal Teachings of the Lutheran Reformation</i> 55-85 (Cambridge University Press, 2002).....	23
<a href="http://www.abortioncounters.com">www.abortioncounters.com</a> .....	29
